

No. 01-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HIBBS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA
Attorney General of the
State of Nevada
PAUL G. TAGGART
(Counsel of Record)
Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4717
(775) 684-1232

TRACI L. LOVITT
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. History Of State Leave Policies	4
B. History Of Nevada’s Leave Policies	5
C. History Of The Family Medical Leave Act	7
D. History Of The Case	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTION 2612(a)(1)(C) IS NOT AN EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	21
II. SECTION 2612(a)(1)(C) IS NOT APPROPRIATE SECTION 5 LEGISLATION	27
A. Scope Of The Right Protected By The FMLA	27
B. Congress Failed To Identify Any History Or Pattern Of Unconstitutional Discrimination In The States’ Administration Of Leave	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont).

- C. Section 2612(a)(1)(C) Independently Fails The Proportionality Requirement Of Section 5 35
- III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONTRARY ANALYSIS IS WRONG..... 38
 - A. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Requiring Nevada To Disprove The Existence Of Discrimination 39
 - 1. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Held That § 2612(a)(1)(C) Is A Remedy To Gender Discrimination. 39
 - 2. The Ninth Circuit Misread This Court’s Equal Protection Jurisprudence..... 41
 - B. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Concluded That The FMLA’s Legislative History Establishes A Pattern Of Unconstitutional State Conduct..... 45
 - C. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Justified § 2612(a)(1)(C) As A Response To Archaic State Laws..... 47
- CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	20
<i>Bd. of Tr. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chittister v. Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 226 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	36
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	28
<i>Danridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	18, 28
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	17, 26
<i>Employees of the Dep't of Pub. Health and Welfare v. Missouri Pub. Health Dep't</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1975)	24, 25
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	29
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. Bd. of Tr.</i> , 193 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1975)	44
<i>Gen. Elec. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 2000e	44
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3
<i>Hale v. Mann</i> , 219 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	20
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	29
<i>Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Road Imp. Dist. No. 3 of Sevier County</i> , 266 U.S. 386 (1924)	29
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	16, 29, 43
<i>Kazmier v. Widmann</i> , 225 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont).

<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	41, 42
<i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 812 (2002)	16
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 180 (1976)	29
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	42
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	17, 26, 27
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), overruled in part by <i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Serv.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	44
<i>Nelson v. Dean</i> , 168 P.2d 16 (Cal. 1946)	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4
<i>Newport News v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	24
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	25, 43
<i>Pennhurst State Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1980)	17, 21, 25, 26
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	29
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3, 20, 27
<i>Sims v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 219 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsel v. Missouri</i> , 233 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	25, 37, 43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	18, 29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont).

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Codes

U.S. CONST. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 6307(e)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(x)	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	26
29 U.S.C. § 2601	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(iii)	9
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)	10, 11, 22
29 U.S.C. § 2612(d)	10, 14
29 U.S.C. § 2614	10
29 U.S.C. § 2617	4, 10, 20
29 U.S.C. § 2651	34
29 U.S.C. § 2953	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	26
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	26
Federal Employees Family Friendly Leave Act, Pub. L. No. 103-388, 108 Stat. 4079 (1994)	5
ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 670-X-14-.04	5
ALASKA STAT. § 39.20.245	5
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 75-5549	5
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 123:1-64-05	5
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 840-2.23	5
NEV. REV. STAT. 41.031	7
NEV. REV. STAT. 284.262	5
NEV. REV. STAT. 284.345(1)	6
NEV. REV. STAT. 284.360	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont).

NEV. REV. STAT. 284.362	7, 14, 37
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 284.558	14
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 284.578	6
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 284.5234	6
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 284.5811	6

Congressional and Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 103-8 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 103-722 (1993)	5
S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 2, 102d Cong. (1991)	9
H.R. 770, 101st Cong. (1989)	8, 9
S. 5, 102d Cong. (1991)	9
S. 345, 101st Cong. (1989)	8
Family Medical Leave Act of 1987, H.R. 925, 100th Cong. (1987).....	8
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1987, S. 249, 100th Cong. (1987).....	8
Parental and Disability Leave Act of 1986, H.R. 4300, 99th Cong. (1986).....	8
Parental and Disability Leave Act of 1986, S. 2278, 99th Cong. (1985).....	8
Parental and Disability Leave Act of 1985, H.R. 2020, 98th Cong. (1985).....	8
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 2 Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>Labor-Management Relations, 102 Cong. (1991).....</i>	32
<i>Parental Leave Hearing on H.R. 925 Before the</i> <i>Committee on Small Business, 100th Cong.</i> <i>(1987).....</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont).

<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearings on S. 249 Before the Subcomm. On Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism, Part I, 100th Cong. 1987)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearings on S. 249 Before the Subcomm. On Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism, Part II, 100th Cong. 1987)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parental Leave Act of 1987: Joint Hearing on H.R. 925 Before Subcomm. On Labor Management Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards, 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	24
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4300 Before the Subcomm. On Civil Service and the Subcomm. On Compensation and Employee Benefits, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	11
Miscellaneous	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81	20
UNITED STATES DEP'T OF LABOR, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SURVEY BILL NO. 2444, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (1992).....	46
